## 506339236 11/05/2020 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6385989

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
OIL SERVICE, INC.			04/10/2019			
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
Name:	CAXY	CAXY SPORTS, LLC				
Street Address:	3498 G	RAND AVE				
City:	PITTSE	JURGH				
State/Country:	PENNS	SYLVANIA				
Postal Code:	15225					
PROPERTY NUMBER		Number				
Application Number:		16201170				
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:		(412)471-4094				
		o the e-mail address first; if that is unsu I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent				
using a tax number. I		1. II IIIALIS UUSUGGESSIUI. II WIII DE SEUL	via us maii.			
<i>using a fax number, i</i> Phone:	•	4124718815	via US maii.			
•			via US maii.			
Phone:		4124718815	via US maii.			
Phone: Email:	•:	4124718815 assignments@webblaw.com	via US man.			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	:	4124718815 assignments@webblaw.com THE WEBB LAW FIRM	via US man.			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	:	4124718815 assignments@webblaw.com THE WEBB LAW FIRM 420 FT DUQUESNE BLVD STE 1200	via US inali.			
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	:	4124718815 assignments@webblaw.com THE WEBB LAW FIRM 420 FT DUQUESNE BLVD STE 1200 ONE GATEWAY CENTER				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	NUMBER:	4124718815 assignments@webblaw.com THE WEBB LAW FIRM 420 FT DUQUESNE BLVD STE 1200 ONE GATEWAY CENTER PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	NUMBER:	4124718815 assignments@webblaw.com THE WEBB LAW FIRM 420 FT DUQUESNE BLVD STE 1200 ONE GATEWAY CENTER PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222 7819-1805474				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I	NUMBER:	4124718815 assignments@webblaw.com THE WEBB LAW FIRM 420 FT DUQUESNE BLVD STE 1200 ONE GATEWAY CENTER PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222 7819-1805474 JULIE W. MEDER, REG. NO. 36,21				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:	NUMBER:	4124718815 assignments@webblaw.com THE WEBB LAW FIRM 420 FT DUQUESNE BLVD STE 1200 ONE GATEWAY CENTER PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222 7819-1805474 JULIE W. MEDER, REG. NO. 36,21 /Julie W. Meder/				
Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET I NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	NUMBER:	4124718815 assignments@webblaw.com THE WEBB LAW FIRM 420 FT DUQUESNE BLVD STE 1200 ONE GATEWAY CENTER PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15222 7819-1805474 JULIE W. MEDER, REG. NO. 36,21 /Julie W. Meder/				

Oil Service, Inc. to CAXY Sports, LLC

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, OIL SERVICE, INC., a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania having a place of business at 3498 Grand Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15225, herein called "assignor", has acquired the entire right, title, interest, and goodwill in the trademarks and patents listed in Appendix A appended hereto and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed (hereinafter collectively the "Intellectual Property");

AND, WHEREAS, CAXY SPORTS, LLC, a corporation of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, having a place of business at 3498 Grand Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15225, hereinafter called the "assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, interest, and goodwill in and to the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid to assignor by said assignee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers unto said assignee the full and exclusive right, title, interest, and goodwill in and to the Intellectual Property for the United States and all foreign countries, including rights of priority under the International Convention of Paris (1883) as amended, and any Trademark Registration and/or Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and all foreign countries and all divisionals, non-provisionals, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and/or extensions thereof, as well as the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks. Such assignment extends to the full ends of the terms of these applications, patents, and registered trademarks as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by assignor had this Assignment not been made.

ASSIGNOR covenants that assignor is the lawful owner of the Intellectual Property, that the same are unencumbered, that no license has been granted to make, use or vend the Intellectual Property, and that assignor has the full right to make this Assignment.

AND for the consideration aforesaid, assignor agrees to communicate to said assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to assignor respecting the Intellectual Property, and will, upon request but without expense to assignor, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, non-provisional, reissue, continuation, continuationin-part, renewal and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts deemed necessary or expedient by said assignee or by counsel for said assignee to assist or enable said assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, I have	hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this
0 day of M/U, , 2019.	
	N
OIL SERVICE, INC.	CAXY SPORTS, LLC
X	He is a second sec
By:	By:
Thomas J. Langston	Thomas J. Langston
President	President
WITNESS: Keep a Smith	WITNESS: Kelly A. Smith
Printed Name:	Printed Name:

Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 054280 FRAME: 0700

## <u>Appendix A</u>

Trademarks							
Mark	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Issue/Reg. Date	Country	Status	
STICKGEL (Stylized)	87/717,550	12/12/2017	5,704,479	3/25/2019	US	REGISTERED	
STICKGEL (Stylized)	1,875,481	12/29/2017	-	-	СА	PENDING	

Patents							
Title	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Patent Type	Country	Status		
"Weighted Training Equipment"	62/182,048	6/19/2015	PRV	US	EXPIRED		
"Weighted Training Equipment"	62/593,423	12/01/2017	PRV	US	EXPIRED		
"Weighted Training Equipment"	16/201,170	11/27/2018	UTL	US	PENDING		
"Weighted Training Equipment"	3,025,965	11/30/2018	UTL	CA	PENDING		

Page 2 of 2

RECORDED: 11/05/2020

•